GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

Mines & Quarries - Rules - Amendment to State Mineral Exploration Trust Rules, 2015 - Order - Issued.

INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE (MINES.I) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No. 71.

Dated: 30-11-2016 Read the following:

G.O.Ms.No.10, Ind. & Comm. Dept., dated 26.02.2016.

2. G.O.Ms.No.11, Ind. & Comm. Dept., dated 26.02.2016.

 From the Director of Mines and Geology, Hyderabad Letter No.16264/P/2015, dated:13.04.2016 & 21.07.2016

ORDER:

The following notification shall be published in an extraordinary issue of the Telangana Gazette dated:02-12-2016.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) of section 15 of Mines & Minerals (Development & Regulation) Act, 1957 (Act No.67 of 1957), the Governor of Telangana hereby issue the following amendments to the Telangana State Mineral Exploration Trust Rules, 2015 issued in G.O.Ms.No.10, Industries and Commerce (Mines-1) Department, dated:26.02.2016.

AMENDMENT

In the said Rules:

- 1. In rule 7, for sub-rule 3, the following shall be substituted, namely:-
- "(3). The holder of quarry lease/temporary permit, Granite using for cutting/polishing and Limestone Slabs under Slab System shall pay 2% (two percent) in addition to payment of seignlorage fee as contribution to the Trust Fund."
- "(3)(a) An amount equivalent to two percent on seigniorage fee shall be recovered by all the Government Engineering Departments implementing G.O.Ms.No.94, Irrigation and Command Area Development Department, dated:01.07.2003 from contractor bills and remit to State Mineral Exploration Trust Fund account".
- After rule 24, the following rule shall be added, namely:-
- "25. the effective date from which the contribution towards State Mineral Exploration Trust Fund to be paid by the lease holders or temporary permit holders will be from the date of notification issued by the State Government for establishment of State Mineral Exploration Trust Rules, 2015 and the constitution of Governing Body & Executive Committee i.e. 26-02-2016."

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

ARVIND KUMAR
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT & CIP

To

The Commissioner of Printing, Stationary & Stores Purchase (Ptg. Wing), Hyderabad. (He is requested to publish the above Notification in the Extra Ordinary issue of Telangana Gazette and arrange to send 200 copies of the same to Government in Industries & Commerce (M.I) Dept.).

The Director of Translation, Telangana, Hyderabad (He is requested to furnish the Telugu version of the notification direct to the Commissioner, Printing, Stationary & Stores Purchase (Ptg. Wing), Hyderabad.)

The Director of Mines & Geology, Telangana State, Hyderabad.

The Vice-Chairman & Managing Director,

Telangana State Mineral Development Corporation Ltd., Hyderabad.

The Revenue Department.

The Environment, Forest, Science & Technology Department.

All the Departments of Telangana Secretariat.

Conv to:

P.S. to Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister.

P.S. to Hon'ble Minister for Mines and Geology.

P.S. to Hon'ble Minister for Revenue.

P.S. to Hon'ble Minister for Forest.

P.S. to Chief Secretary to Government.

P.S. to Principal Secretary to Government and CIP, Ind. & Com. Dept.

The Joint Directors/Deputy Directors/Assistant Directors of Mines and Geology in the State through the Director of Mines & Geology, Hyderabad. The Law (A) Department.

SF/SC(C.No.8674/M.I(1)/2015)

//Forwarded :: By Order//

SECTION OFFICER